

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

KIPP ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL

Case No. 02-RD-191760

Employer,
and

NICOLE MANGIERE
and
CHRISTOPHER DIAZ,

Petitioners,

and

UNITED FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,
LOCAL 2, AFT, AFL-CIO,

Union.

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL HERITAGE ACADEMIES, INC.
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Jason L. Byrne (P69148)
Louis C. Rabaut (P34046)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon St, NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616-752-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Text of the Act Establishes a Presumption in Favor of Jurisdiction	4
II. The Act’s Statutory Exception to Jurisdiction Over a Class of Employers Where the Effect of a Labor Dispute on Commerce is Not Substantial Does Not Apply to a Category of Institutions that Educates Millions of Students.....	6
III. It Would Be Improper to Decline Jurisdiction Over this Class on the Grounds that the Exercise of Jurisdiction Would Not Effectuate the Purposes of the Act	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Firstline Transp. Security, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 447 (2006).....	5
<i>Hyde Leadership Charter School-Brooklyn</i> , 364 NLRB No. 88 (2016).....	2, 4, 5, 12
<i>Kipp Academy Charter School</i> , No. 02-RD-191760	2
<i>NLRB v. Nat. Gas Util. Dist. of Hawkins Cty., Tenn.</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971)	passim
<i>Northwestern University</i> , 362 NLRB 1350 (2015).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania Virtual Charter School</i> , 364 NLRB No. 87 (2016).....	passim
<i>Shattuck School</i> , 189 NLRB 886 (1971).....	5
<i>Temple University</i> , 194 NLRB 1160 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>The Windsor School</i> , 200 NLRB 991 (1972).....	5
<i>Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 90 (2016).....	5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 164.....	4
